

No. 23A470

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF IDAHO,
Applicant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA,
IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF IDAHO'S EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.
IGC South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-0709
James.Barta[atg.in.gov]

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General
JAMES A. BARTA*
Solicitor General
MELINDA R. HOLMES
KATELYN E. DOERING
Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici States

Additional counsel listed with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. EMTALA Does Not Preempt Generally Applicable State Laws Regulating the Medical Profession, Including Laws Protecting Unborn Lives	4
II. The United States’ Expansive Preemption Theory Raises Significant Constitutional Difficulties of Great Importance to the States	7
A. The Supremacy Clause applies to federal law, not conditions on federal grants	8
B. Treating conditions as law capable of displacing state police power would raise serious concerns under the Tenth Amendment and the Republican Form of Government Clause	10
III. The United States Lacks a Cause of Action To Sue States To Enforce Conditions of Federal Grants to Non-State Entities	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	14, 15
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	5
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	9, 14, 15
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W. I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939)	15
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	5
<i>Boise Artesian Hot & Cold Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909)	15
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> 44 U.S. 441 (1845)	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	5
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	8, 16
<i>Democratic Party of Wis. v. Vos</i> , 966 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	1, 4, 12
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	16
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	8
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	15

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Health and Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	8
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	14, 15
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	4
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	6, 9
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925)	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	4
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	8, 10, 11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	8, 10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	4
<i>In re T.D. Bank, N.A.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 593 (D.S.C. 2015)	7
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 696 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	6
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	12
<i>United States v. California</i> , 655 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919)	11

CASES [CONT'D]

Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) 4, 5

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017) 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Article IV, § 4 13

U.S. Const. Article VI 8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395a-7(b)(5)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A) 6

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A) 5

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f) 5

Idaho Code § 18-604..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles G. Addison, *A Treatise on the Law of Contracts* (11th ed. 1911)..... 16

David Engdahl, *The Contract Thesis of the Federal Spending Power*, 52
S.D. L. Rev. 496 (2007)..... 9

III.B Overview of the State – Idaho – 2023, HRSA Maternal & Child
Health, [https://mchb.tvisdata.hrsa.gov/Narratives/Overview/da820095-
c0e3-4708-a1a7-abb733cde3af](https://mchb.tvisdata.hrsa.gov/Narratives/Overview/da820095-c0e3-4708-a1a7-abb733cde3af) 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Philip Hamburger, *Purchasing Submission: Conditions, Power, and Freedom* (2021) 8, 9, 13

The Federalist No. 33 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 9
